

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY THOMAS WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

S.Ct. Case No. SC00-2163

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
FIFTH DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID H. FOXMAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar Number 0059013

KELLIE A. NIELAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar Number 0618550
444 Seabreeze Boulevard
Fifth Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(904) 238-4990 (phone)
(904) 238-4997 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

POINT I 2

THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW AS THE ISSUE IS
MOOT. ON THE MERITS, AN ACCOMPLICE TO A
MASKED OFFENSE IS GUILTY OF THE RECLASSIFIED
OFFENSE.

POINT II 13

THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER WRIGHT'S
SECOND POINT. IF THE COURT DOES ADDRESS POINT
II, IT SHOULD HOLD THAT DUAL CONVICTIONS FOR
ROBBERY AND ATTEMPTED CARJACKING DO NOT
VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY PRINCIPLES.

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED:

Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333 (1981) 16

Alfieri v. State, 722 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998),
rev. denied, 732 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1999) 9

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932) 1,16,17

Brown v. State, 430 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1983) 15

Brown v. State, 743 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 15

Bryant v. State, 412 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1982) 10

Cabal v. State, 678 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1996) 6,7

Consiglio v. State 743 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999),
rev. granted, 761 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 2000) 15,16

Cruller v. State, 745 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999),
rev. granted, 762 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2000) 14-16

Dell v. State, 661 So. 2d 1305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 9

Diaz v. State, 600 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 3d DCA),
rev. denied, 613 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1992) 9

Freeny v. State, 621 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 7

Godwin v. State, 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992) 4

Goodwin v. State, 634 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1994) 13

Hall v. State, 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000) 13

Hampton v. State, 336 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1st DCA),
cert. denied, 339 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1976) 9-10

Hicks v. State, 583 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) 7

Hines v. State, 737 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 5-6

Hough v. State, 448 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) 7

Howard v. State, 723 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 14,15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

CASES CITED (cont.):

Jackson v. State, 662 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 8

Jones v. State, 648 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 8

Lewis v. State, 625 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) 7-8

Lieber v. Lieber, 40 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1949) 5

Lovette v. State, 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994) 8-10

Lynch v. State, 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) 14

Mason v. State, 665 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 15

Massard v. State, 501 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) 4

Massey v. State, 755 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 10

McMullen v. State, 714 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1998) 13

Meola v. Department of Corrections,
732 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1998) 5

M.K.T. v. State, 685 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 8

Montgomery v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services,
468 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 4

M.P. v. State, 682 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1996) 16

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982) 4

Perez v. State, 711 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA),
rev. denied, 728 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1998) &
cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1120 (1999) 9,10

Raben-Pastal v. City of Coconut Creek,
573 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1990),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 811 (1991) 13

Savoie v. State, 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982) 13

Simboli v. State, 728 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 5th DCA),
rev. denied, 741 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1999) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

CASES CITED (cont.):

Smart v. State, 652 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA),
rev. denied, 660 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1995) 14

State v. Anderson, 695 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1997) 15

State v. Craft, 685 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1996) 16

State v. Hargrove, 694 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1997) 4

State v. Perez, 718 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998),
rev. denied, 727 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999) 15

State v. Rodriguez, 602 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992) 11,12

State v. Williams, 637 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) 8

Stripling v. State, 645 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) 8

Terry v. State, 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) 8,14

Tillman v. State, 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) 13

United States v. Hawkins, 794 F.2d 589 (11th Cir. 1986) 15

Vasquez v. State, 763 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA),
cause dismissed, 762 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2000) 10

WFTV, Inc. v. Robbins, 625 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 4

Woods v. State, 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 14

Wright v. State, 767 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) 2,3,12,13

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Article V, § 3(b) (4), Florida Constitution 2

Black's Law Dictionary 1108 (7th ed. 1999) 11

Chapter 97-39, Laws of Florida 7,12

Section 775.021(4) (b), Florida Statutes (2000) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED (cont.):

Section 775.0845, Florida Statutes (1997) 2,6,11,12

Section 775.0845(2) (b), Florida Statutes (1997) 3

Section 775.087(1), Florida Statutes (1983) 11,12

Section 777.04(1), Florida Statutes (1997) 2

Section 777.04(4) (c), Florida Statutes (1997) 16

Section 812.13(1), Florida Statutes (1997) 16,17

Section 812.13(2) (c), Florida Statutes (1997) 2

Section 812.133(1), Florida Statutes (1997) 17

Section 812.133(2) (b), Florida Statutes (1997) 2
